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KM-506 SERIES

©000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

® KM-506-7S
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH VERTICAL EDGE

TRIMMER AND THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
® KM-506-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH VERTICAL EDGE

TRIMMER AND THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
® KM-506

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH VERTICAL EDGE

TRIMMER

KM-530 SERIES

©000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

® KM-530-7S
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH VERTICAL
EDGE TRIMMER AND THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
e KM-530-7N
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH VERTICAL EDGE
TRIMMER AND THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR

e KM-530
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH VERTICAL EDGE TRIMMER
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NOTE:

L-7=KM-506-7S
M-7=KM-530-7S
L=KM-506
M=KM-530
[=Common Part
*=Gauge Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl bly
A-1 01-001A-5060 | L Arm, Bed ofgt W= 1
A-2 AS-003743-00 | M Arm. Bed o}l W= 1
A-3 AS-003909-00 | L-7 Arm, Bed ofgt W= 1
A-4 AS-003910-00 | M-7 Arm, Bed olgt Wl = 1
A-5 01-041C-3500 Face Plate kikis 1
A-6 01-042M-3500 Gasket For A-5 i iapd et 1
A-7 SC-0523-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) 7249 A HUAH3/16" n=28) 3
A-8 01-139C-2500 Take Up Lever Cover AR 7] AW 1
A-9 SC-0548-7400 Screw (3/16” n=28) tholetgt FAH(3/16" n=28) | 1
A-10 01-144R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) Wy pFepy (9) SA(3-1) 1
A-11 01-110R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(S) w3t 3Fepl (F) IME) | 1
A-12 01-140C-2500 Back Cover E1 = (STD) 1
A-13 01-241M-2500 Gasket For Back Cover SR FpAA 1
A-14 SC-0548-7400 | L. M Screw (3/16” n=28) tholotg}t ZupA}(3/16" n=28) 8
A-14-1 | SC-0523-1230 | L-7. M-7 | Screw (3/16" n=28) 7eey 23 A} 3
A-14-2 | SC-0548-7400 | L-7, M-7 Screw (3/16” n=28) tolotgt FHuAb 5
A-14-3 | SC-0215-1230 | L-7. M-7 Screw (9/64" n=40) E7PpAH(#) 1
A-14-4 | SC-019W-1230 | L-7. M-7 | Screw (9/64" n=40) At A E oAk 1
A-15 01-110R-1230 Arm Rubber Cap(L) Hy pRoh) (F) 3A(3) 4
A-16 04-003R-1600 Arm Rubber Cap(S) T Ful (4) 2
A-17 01-008R-3400 | M, M-7 Rubber Cap For F-15 Hg F5ei 1
A-18 01-021R-1600 Bed Rubber Cap 3% TRA p3up) 1
A-19 01-005A-257A | L-7, M-7 Code Bushing I BA) 1
A-20 01-016C-1230 Bed Base “FRONT”(A) W= 2 () 1
A-21 01-115C-1230 Bed Leg Right W = uk3) 1
A-22 SC-0346-2350 Screw (M8 X 1.25) W= uka FAFEE (MSX125) | 1
A-23 01-038W-1230 Spring Washer For A-21 W= vk A 9hA 2
A-24 SN-0112-1230 Nut(M8 X 1.25) W= vzl U E (M8 X% 1.25) 1
A-25 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark A ul= () 1
A-26 01-142A-257A | L-7, M-7 Code Holder “A” = #o|"A 1
A-27 01-143A-257A | L-7. M-7 Code Holder “B” F= Flo]"B” 1
A-28 01-009R-5300 | L-7. M-7 Cable Holder(7N) Al o] & Ao]A (6N) 1
A-29 12-016M-2350 | L-7. M-7 Earth Line o 24 (L) 1
A-30 02-003A-2700 | L-7, M-7 Nylon Clip el =9 3
A-31% 01-036A-5060 | L, L-7 Needle Plate (1/4") Z 7+ (1/4"-6.4mm) 1
A-32% 01-114A-5300 | M. M-7 Needle Plate (1/4”) A 7}(1/4"-6.4mm) 1
A-33 01-1368-1230 Screw For Needle Plate A3 A 2
A-34 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate w713 () 1
A-35 01-145A-5307 Sub Needle Plate nz A 1
A-36 01-1368-1230 Screw For Needle Plate g JAap 2
A-37 01-035M-5060 | L Model Mark (KM-506) =24 vtz 1
A-38 01-016M-5300 | M Model Mark (KM-530) 24 vz 1
A-39 01-035M-506S | L-7 Model Mark (KM-506-7S) zd = 1
A-40 01-040M-537S | M-7 Model Mark(KM-530-7S) 24 vtz 1
A-41 01-035P-1370 Number Plate a3t 1
A-42 01-035P-7400 Pin Hz g 7 2
A-43 01-038M-2500 Brand Mark g vl= 1
A-44 01-116A-2350 Guide Bar A % 1
A-46 40-201A-2700 L-7, M-7 Supplementry Tension Control Ass y | HZ A}ZA} 1=
A-47 SC-0104-5607 | L-7, M-7 Screw (11/64" n=40) 812 Zu)o]g A TAUARA(LL/6 n=40) 1
A-48 GP-011097-00 L. M Three Hole Thread Guide M Al o) 1
A-48-1 | 01-027C-1230 | L. M Nut For A-48-1 M Ao YE 1
A-50 01-030C-1230 Arm Thread Guide ok A7 o) 1
A-51 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) 29 F= FPpbAH9/64" n=40) | 1
A-52 01-031C-1230 Thread Guide For A-5 Wi Ao 1
A-53 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) 299 = FPpIA9/64" n=40) | 1
A-54 40-004A-350A Thread Tension Control Ass y Az A (#) A-Type 1%
A-55 05-013C-257U Arm Thread Guide(L) s Al (L) 1
A-57 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) A7) A AH15/64" n=28) 1
A-58 01-017C-1230 | L. M Bed Base “FRONT"(B) W= Wb (&) 1
A-59 01-047A-5300 Chip Shute Guide(U) A i Z Ftol=( 1) 1
A-60 SC-0539-5050 Screw (9/64" n=40) F 7} ZAVAH9/64" n=40) 2
A-61 40-104A-3500 Cap For Tension Release Pin AxF7 A A 1
A-62 SC-0164-2700 Screw(M5) M Fm A o] A AL 1




Upper Shaft &
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = - | Q' ty Asile::bly
B-1 02-101A-5300 Upper Shaft AFZ(Servo) L=419.5 1
B-2 02-115C-2500 0Oil Adjusting Pin For B-1 A =k 249 1
B-3 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For B-2 Az g3 249 29 1
B-4 02-018W-1230 Rubber for B-2 A g5k 248 1% 1
B-5 GP-008586-00 Upper Shaft Felter At dE 1
B-7 02-110A-5300 Link Cam 2= 7 1=
B-7-1 02-111A-5300 Mes Cam W 278 1
B-7-2 02-011P-5300 Pin For B-7-1 w278 vz 7)E9 1
B-9 SC-0123-1230 Screw (9/32" n=28) P33 A IAYAH9/32 n=28) | 1
B-13 02-115A-5300 Upper Shaft Bushing (F) Abs A RA 1
B-14 02-105A-2500 Upper Shaft Bushing (M) AbZ FZHA 1
B-16 02-121A-1230 Upper Shaft Collar A& 71 1
B-17 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) EFEo] HEAH(1/4" n=40) 2
B-18 02-211A-1230 Upper Shaft Gear AbE 7] 0] 1
B-19 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) 20| HEAH(1/4" n=40) 2
B-21 02-106A-257B Upper Shaft Bushing(R) Al ERA) 1
B-22 02-028C-1230 Oil Seal For B-20, 21 Az o dA 1
B-23 02-207A-257A Pulley (Only for Trimming M/C) 2] 1
B-23-1 02-207A-257A Pulley (Only for Regulator M/C) Z% 1
B-25 SC-0150-2500 | L, M, L-7 | Screw (15/64" n=28) 2] 3AUAH15/64" n=28) | 2
B-26 SC-0188-1230 | L, M Screw(5/16" n=24) 8 ZAH5/16" n=24) 1
B-27 08-201A-250A Thread Take Up Lever Ass y A A7) (%) 110-39070 1
B-28 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4” n=40) A7 a1/ n=40) | 1
B-28-1 | SC-0129-7400 Screw (1/4" n=40) 71oJAH(1/4" n=40) 1
B-30 44-0000-1230 0il Wick E-XCIEB 1
B-31 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) AERA IAUAH15/64 n=28) | 1
B-32 08-005R-250A Oil Protection Rubber S oduto] T H- 1
B-33 08-106C-2500 Protection Plate A=y A& 1
B-34 Synchronizer Ass y AT B V0| A (X£) 1
B-34-1 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder 7y E & (2)
B-34-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer For B-34-1 nlady & FHebd (4) B
B-34-3 | 11-021S-2500 Screw For B-34-1 vl e Eo FHuAb (4)
B-34-4 | 13-0000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass' y (Servo) Al A2 1}o] 2 (2)Servo (1)
B-35 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) AERA TAYAH15/64 n=28) | 1




Upright Shaft &
Lower Shaft Mechanism
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NOTE:

L-7=KM-506-7S
M-7=KM-530-7S
L=KM-506
M=KM-530
[FCommon Part
*=Gauge Part

ME= % ol A
O i
i
=C-6
C-5
c C-28 C-1
u /T C-20
C C-30
£ C-7
Car C261C26 i C-24 o7 B 09 c-8
G O3 mfm— — C10 ;#7
' C12 c9 c-18 .. cle . c11
EC23 C-25 |C-14
C-33 .34 1 Jc22
TR s [
C-10-1
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E = | Q' ty Asile:: bly
c-1 03-001A-1600 Upright Shaft S 1
c-2 02-112A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(U) A3 A7) 1
c-3 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FHo] PEUAH1/4" n=40) | 2
Cc-5 03-002A-257A | L. M Upright Shaft Bushing(U) & A 1
C-6 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) Exo] WEUAH15/64" n=28) | 1
C-7 03-103A-1230 Upper Shaft Lower B/S U= 3HRA 1
c-8 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(L) A& 7)o} 1
c-9 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4" n=40) o] WEUAH1/4 n=40)| 2
C-10 07-103A-257A | L-7, M-7 | Lower Shaft 3= 1
C-10-1 | 07-103A-257A | L. M Lower Shaft 5l 1
C-11 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear 3= 7] 1
C-12 07-005M-1230 Lower Shaft Felter 3l Y E 1
c-13 07-0045-1230 Cap Screw For Lower Shaft Oil 3= FE o] A} 1
C-14 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) FEo] HEUAH1/4" n=40)| 2
C-16 07-102A-1600 Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 3% SIRA 1
Cc-17 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A BA 7AAH15/64" n=28) | 1
c-18 07-103A-1600 Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 5l& Z5A1(7.94%X 20X 25) 1
C-19 07-107A-257A | L-7. M-7 Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 3= A RA(PBBFE) 1
C-20 07-107A-250A L. M Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 3= HRA 1
c-21 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A7) A9 3AGAH15/64 n=2) | 1
Cc-22 SC-0361-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) & 0o 2AYAH3/16  n=32) | 1
Cc-23 07-015G-1230 Spring For C-22 5t 29 AL AxE | 1
C-24 44-025A-1230 Collar For Lower Shaft 9 F= 7}e} (B) 794%X17x8| 1
Cc-25 SC-0104-5607 Screw (11/64” n=40) 2 Zdold PATAPIALEL n=00) | 1
C-26 07-003A-270A | L-7 Rotary Hook Ass y 7} (HSH-7.94B) 1=
C-26-1 | 07-001A-357A | M-7 Rotary Hook Ass’ y 7}uH(HSH-7, 94BTRN) 1=
C-27 07-007A-123A L Rotary Hook Ass y Z}a} 1
C-27-1 | 07-003A-350A | M Rotary Hook Ass y 7}t (HSH-7. 94BSN(4)) 1
Cc-28 07-105A-2700 | L-7, M-7 | Bobbin(AL) Bl 1
C-29 07-105A-2700 | L, M Bobbin(AL) Bl 1
C-30 07-104A-2700 | L-7 Bobbin Case Ass y 3] Ae]A(BC-DBI-NBL) | 1%
C-30 07-004A-3500 | M, M-7 Bobbin Case Ass y Bl Aol A(M48) BC-DLN-N| 1%
C-31 07-106A-123A | L Bobbin Case Ass' y BHl Ao|A(BC-DBI) 1=
C-32 07-013A-1230 Inner Bobbin Stopper 71} #}o) 1
C-33 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) E8o] b Aeabak(11/64" n=40) 1
C-34 07-011W-1230 Washer For C-33 Zhapatbo] 9kA 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
D-1 06-101A-250A | L, L-7 Feed Cam A Fol= 7 A 1
D-2 SC-0129-7400 Screw (1/4” n=40) 7)eJ A} (1/4” n=40) 2
D-3 06-101A-350A | M, M-7 Feed Cam A Feol= 7 A 1
D-4 06-103C-235B Stop Ring “C” For D-1, 3 22 (4 28) 1
D-5 06-102A-2500 | L. L-7 Feed Cam C Fel= A C 1
D-6 06-102A-3500 | M, M-7 Feed Cam C Fol= A C 1
D-7 06-103A-2500 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod | $%o|& = 1
D-8 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod FHA R 1
D-9 06-104A-257A | L-7, M-7 Feed Regulator Link Tol= AP 1
D-10 06-103A-2350 L. M Feed Regulator Link dolr =AY A 1
D-11 06-104P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(A) Jol= dA = FA(A) 1
D-12 SC-0496-3710 Screw (11/64" n=40) 8% 3 3A TAYAH11/64" n=40) 1
D-13 06-105A-2350 Feed Connection Link(A) Fo]l= AAFH=A(A) 2
D-14 06-106A-2350 Feed Connection Link(B) Fol= A3 =(B) 2
D-15 06-107P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link hinge Pin(A) oz A= A A(A) 1
D-16 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4” n=40) A 718 ZAYAH1/4" n=40) 1
D-17 06-108P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) | o)== &2 = 31X (B) 1
D-18 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4” n=40) A7) 2 2AYAH1/4" n=40) 1
D-19 06-109P-2350 Feed Connection Link pin(B) Jol= A= A (B) 1
D-21 06-110P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(C) Fol= dAHY= A(C) 1
D-22 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) AR7) 7hE AGAH11/64" n=40) 1
D-23 06-023P-2350 Hinge Pin for D-72 Folz 24 QZF= XA | 1
D-24 04-009C-3710 E-Ring ( ¢5) EZ (¢ 5) 1
D-25 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) A7) 7hE 2AUAH11/64" n=40) 1
D-26 06-112A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft Z=wl o) 1
D-27 44-0000-1230 Wick For D-26, 51 42 1
D-28 06-140A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) S BAI(F) 111X 168X 20 1
D-29 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A7) A" YAH15/64 n=28) | 1
D-30 06-113A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) 29y AEA 1111X17.74X 16 1
D-31 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) AA7) A9 3AAHI5/64 n=08) | 1
D-32 06-021R-1230 0il cover For D-26, 51 =) 3Fuls) 2
D-33 06-008A-2350 Feed Bar Crank B w3 395 1
D-34 SC-0307-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32) B o a8 JUakea6 n=32) | 2
D-35 06-114A-2350 Feed Bar Shaft B wkn = 1
D-37 44-009C-1230 Wick Holder For D-35 AA] A A ) 1
D-38 SC-0133-1230 Screw (1/8" n=44) AR AANIAH1/8 n=44) | 2
D-39 06-102W-2350 Washer For D-35 B4 93 = 9bAq 1
D-40 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) By 2 aAAH15/64 n=28) | 1
D-41 06-215A-2350 Feed Bar E] ukx 1
D-42% GP-011202-00 | L, L-7 Feed Dog (7/32", 1/4”, 3/8") B (7/32", 1/47, 3/8") 1
D-43* 06-111A-5300 | M, M-7 Feed Dog (7/32", 1/4”, 3/8") B (7/32", 174", 3/8") 1
D-44 SC-0130-1230 Screw (1/8" n=44) EY FAJAH1/8" n=44) 2
D-45 06-117A-1230 Feed Bar Block And Shaft Y 4 29 1
D-47 06-020S-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) B8] Yu] 2HeUAH(3/16" n=32) 1
D-48 06-128 A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(F) =9 =3 =) 1
D-49 44-0000-1230 0il Wick L AAIA] 1
D-50 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) Sy aFa(H) IAPH3/6" n=2) 1
D-51 06-116A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft o 1
D-52 44-029M-1230 Stopper For Wick 24d Az AxH 2
D-53 06-139A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) S FA(A) 1111X17.46 X 20 1
D-54 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) FHo] WMEUAH15/64" n=28) | 1
D-55 06-140A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) o A(E) 1L11X168X20 | 1
NOTE: D-56 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) AA7) 1A TAAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-57 06-038A-235A Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R) =9 I =(1%) 1
L-7=KM-506-7S D-58 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16" n=28) S A A(H) TAAHE/16'n=28) 1
M-7=KM-530-7S D-59 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4” n=40) A7) 3AGAH1/4 n=40) | 2
L=KM-506 D-60 06-037P-1230 Crank Rod Connection Pin B IEC ] 1
M=KM-530 D-61 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64° n=40) A7) FMRIAAL/64 n=40) | 1
E’Zg;?g?;;an D-62 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap (F) For D-26, 51 =4d # /SUVH‘ 2
D-63 GP-008523-00 Feed Regulator Shaft Fol= A7 & 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. )
D-64 06-043R-1230 O-Ring For D-63 gol= A7) BA 23 2
D-65 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) A& BA TAUAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-66 GP-008525-00 | L-7. M-7 Feed Regulator gol= A7 (A &) 1
D-67 GP-008524-00 | L. M Feed Regulator gol= A7) (H|AE L) 1
D-68 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) 7hebzke] YAH(11/64" n=40) 2
D-69 06-220A-2350 Collar For D-63 Hol= A7 & v}e} 1
D-70 SC-0129-7400 Screw (1/4” n=40) 7)o AH(1/4” n=40) 2
D-71 06-221A-2350 Feed Adjusting Shaft ez 24 & 1
D-72 06-122A-2500 L-7, M-7 Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator | ¥]o]= =4 = 1
D-72-1 06-122A-1370 L. M Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator | ¥jo|= 247 = 1
D-73 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( ¢ 5) E¥ (¢ 5) 1
D-74 06-023C-257A | L-7, M-7 B/T Spring Holder A% Az AxE 4 1
D-75 SC-0158-3710 | L-7, M=7 | Screw (9/64" n=40) H 7 FAH(9/64” n=40) 1
D-76 06-023G-7400 | 1L-7, M7 | Reverse Feed Spring Az Hw A= 1
D-77 06-024C-257A | L-7. M-7 Holder For D-76 A5 G2 ~xzE] Aol 1
D-78 06-125A-2500 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft A Y= 1
D-79 06-042R-1230 O-Ring For D-78 3= 2 1
D-80 06-026A-257A L-7, M-7 Reverse Feed Lever Crank (Ass y) Az #H QA FAA(XR) 1
D-81 06-026 A-250A L. M Reverse Feed Lever Crank (Ass y) Iz #H QA FAA(%R) 1
D-82 SC-0184-1600 Screw (3/16” n=28) 2oy A3 FUH3/16° n=28) 1
D-83 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) 7hababo] WFA(11/64" n=40) 1
D-84 06-023G-7400 | L-7, M-7 | Spring For D-109 Az Hw A= 1
D-85 06-056G-2350 | L, M Spring For D-109 Gz P A= 1
D-86 06-0408-1600 | L-7, M-7 Holder For D-84, 85 Az Ao & YA} 1
D-87 SN-0101-1600 | L-7, M-7 Nut (11/64" n=40) AxAo = YA E(11/64" n=40) 2
D-88 GP-016930-00 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft ol %A tho|dt = 1
D-89 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For D-88 clolet & o7 2
D-90 06-028C-350B | L. M Feed Regulator Control Plate (5mm) | the]t #x}2H(5mm) 1
D-91 SC-0193-1230 Screw (3/16" n=28) cho|atat TAUAH3/16" n=28) | 1
D-92 PN-000273-00 | L, M Pin for D-90 tholat = 1
D-93 06-027G-1230 Spring for D-92 tholat A 1
D-94 06-048A-2507 L-7, M-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass' y AR &Y xo]=(SBT-5) 1%
D-95 06-130A-257A L-7, M-7 Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid Az & o= Bl 1
D-96 SC-0166-2350 | L-7, M-7 Screw (M5 X% 0.8) A7 &9 oz BAUAHMEX08)| 2
D-97 01-020W-2350 | L-7, M-7 Spring Washer For D-95 A=Az W] Az 9A(¢6) 3
D-98 SC-0109-2350 | L-7, M-7 | Screw (M6) 47 &g xolT B HUAHME) | 3
D-99 06-131A-257A L-7, M-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank A2 &Y ol FAF 1
D-100 06-032S-257A | L-7, M-7 Stud Screw For D-99 47 &P o= AP A thia} 1
D-101 SC-000550-00 | L-7, M-7 Hinge Screw For D-103 a7 Yot AAFC AWML | 1
D-102 40-005C-2700 | L-7, M-7 Hinge Nut For D-103 AolE dAAHE(B) 1
D-103 06-034A-257A L-7, M-7 Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod Az &Y ol AAZE 1
D-104 | 06-035A-257A | L-7, M-7 | Hinge Pin For D-103 9A & roje AAFE XA | 1
D-105 SC-0175-1230 | L-7, M~7 | Screw (11/64" n=40) AA7) FRtAR(11/64" n=40) | 1
D-107 06-053W~-1230 Washer For D-77 G o)A 1
D-108 06-036C-2500 Feed Regulator Lever g2 g 1
D-109 SC-0186-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) A7 g ZAUAHE/16" n=32) | 1
D-110 SC-0185-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) A G/ JAH3/16" n=32)| 1
D-111 06-072R-7507 | L-7. M-7 | Stopper Rubber For D-108 g3 4 285 () 2F| 1
D-112 06-0178-7507 | L-7, M-7 Stopper Stud Screw For D-108 A9z Yy 28y (A) TAb | 1
D-113 11-019M-2350 | L-7. M~7 | Terminal Tube(L) £ o]z EH 1
D-114 11-018M-2350 | L-7. M7 | Solenoid Terminal(12P) &Y xol= =T 1
D-115 06-311A-2350 | L. L-7 Lever Feed Crank(R) SHdd 2= =(#%) 1
NOTE: D-116 SC-0497-1230 | L, L-7 Screw (3/16” n=28) S agA(H) 2AYAHE/16" n=28) 2
D-117 06-129A-3500 | M, M-7 Lever Feed Crank(R) Sy =Y = 1
L-7=KM-506-7S D-118 SC-0327-3500 | M, M-7 Screw (9/32" n=28) 239 29 3(3)FAH9/32" n=28) 2
M-7=KM-530-7S D-119 SC-0496-3716 Screw (11/64” n=40) Fio| W AL (1164 n=40) | 1
L=KM-506 D-120 | 06-028C-357B | L-7. M-7 | Feed Regualtor Control Plate(5mm)INSERT | t}e]<t -x}3+(5mm) 1
M=KM-530 D-121 | PN-000267-00 | L-7. M~7 | Dial Pin cholor = 1
Ezgzré?gaian D-122 GP-016425-00 Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper Tt}ole ‘—-7:‘;- HA A& 1
D-123 GP-016351-01 Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper Spring | tho]d & 4] A& Axe] 1
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NOTE:

L-7=KM-506-7S
M-7=KM-530-7S
L=KM-506
M=KM-530
[FCommon Part
*=Gauge Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty AS:!::I. bly
E-1 10-101A-2700 | M-7 Fixed Mes ke I B 1
E-2 SC-A301-4119 | L-7, M=7 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Fo] HA AR/ n=d0) | 1
E-3 SC-0137-2700 L-7, M-7 Screw (1/8” n=40) A2~ A 2AGAH1/B n=40) 1
E-4 SN-0103-2700 L-7, M-7 Nut (1/8" n=40) AW A A 2 YE(1/8 n=40) 1
E-5 10-005A-2700 | L-7, M7 | Thread Retaining Plate 717N !
E-6 SC-0543-2302 | L7, M=7 | Screw (11/64" n=40) & 7hE A 3AYAH1/6 n=40) |1
E-7 01-017W-1600 | L-7, M=7 | Washer For E-6 AF7 F oA L
E-8 10-106A-2700 | L-7, M-7 Rotary Mes 34| 2~ (7AN414) 1
E-9 SC-A154-4114 | L-7. M-7 Screw (11/64" n=40) AN BEE(11/64" n=40)| 2
E-10 10-108A-257A | L-7. M7 | Thread Trimming Holder A &Y !
E-11 10-009C-2700 | L-7, M-7 Stop Ring For E-11 243 (415) 1
E-12 10-110W-2700 | L-7, M-7 | Washer For E-11 A EY oA L
E-13 10-011A-2700 | L-7, M7 | Needle Bearing Yol & wleld L
E-14 10-015A-5307 L-7, M-7 Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link | AP ® 243 = 1
E-15 10-0138-257A | L-7. M-7 | Stud Screw For E-15 APE Y AA= T TAL | 2
E-16 SN-0101-1600 | L-7, M=7 | Nut (11/64" n=40) £-7M) E(11/64” n=40) 1
E-17 10-114A-257A L-7, M-7 Thread Trimming Lever AL g 1
E-18 SC-0108-2350 | L-7, M-7 | Screw (M6) 47 Eo] HEE(MS6) 1
E-19 10-115A-257A L-7, M-7 Thread Trimming Shaft AL = 1
E-20 10-116 W-257A L-7, M-7 Thread Trimming Shaft Washer A Z= 94 1
E-21 43-009C-1600 | L-7, M7 | E-Ring (¢ 9) AeH & (EH 9) 1
E-22 10-017A-257A | L-7, M-7 Return Spring Guide Bushing 2l A~z Jlol= RA 1
E-23 10-018G-257A L-7, M-7 Slide Arm Return Spring Zefol= o}t Bl"l A~z 1
E-24 10-119A-257A | L-7, M=7 | Slide Arm £elel= ofgh L
E-25 10-066A-7507 | L-7. M-7 | Roller 289 1
E-26 10-0678-7507 | L-7, M7 | Stud Screw For E-26 2g8 thixt L
E-26-1 | 07-011W-1230 | L-7. M-7 | Washer 94A L
E-27 SN-0115-7400 | L-7, M-7 Nut (3/16” n=32) 7 E(3/16" n=32) 1
E-28 10-044R-5607 | L-7. M-7 | Cushion Washer For E-20 FA4 3%(B) 2
E-29 10-121A-257A | L-7, M-7 Cam Follower Crank A 2E FH = 1
E-30 15-002S-5607 | L-7, M=7 | Screw For E-30 20 e W A 2
E-31 10-032S-257A L-7, M-7 Stopper Screw 2E¥ FA YA} 1
E-31-1 10-032R-257A L-7. M-7 Cushion Rubber for E-32 A8y FAH 315 1
E-32 SN-0105-3400 | L-7, M=7 | Nut (15/64" n=28) %7 E(15/64" n=28) 1
E-33 10-122P-257A | L-7, M7 Stopper Pin 2&¥ A= &) 1
E-34 10-023G-257A | L-7, M=7 | Spring For E-30 AR FF aa A2 1
E-35 10-124C-257A | L-7, M=7 | Spring Holder 23238 Aol 1
E-36 SC-0548-7400 | L-7. M=7 | Screw (3/16" n=28) E2o| WA ALUAN/I6 n=2) | 2
E-37 10-125A-257A | L-7, M7 Thread Trimming Cam APE A 1
E-38 SC-A308-4517 | L-7, M-7 Screw (1/4” n=40) SR WEAH1/4 n=40) | 2
E-39 10-126A-257A | L-7, M=7 | Clutch Lever =14 99 1=
E-40 10-0278-257A | L-7. M7 | Stud Screw For E-40 e W B s e Bl 5 L
E-41 SN-0105-3400 | L-7. M-7 Nut (15/64” n=28) 4 E(15/64" n=28) 1
E-42 43-004S-3400 L-7, M-7 Clutch Lever Moving Pin Screw T2 o chix} 1
E-43 SC-000549-00 | L-7, M7 | Stud Screw For E-48 % xole AAYT i} | 1
E-44 SN-0115-7400 | L-7, M-7 | Nut (3/16" n=32) S 7 E(3/16" n=32) 1
E-45 10-029A-257A | L-7, M-7 | Base Plate W o] Z8 o] E 1
E-46 SC-0548-7400 | L-7. M=7 | Screw (3/16" n=28) F¥o] Ak ALUAK3/16" n=2) | 3
E-47 10-130A-257A L-7, M-7 Solenoid Connection Link LY xole AAY A 1
E-48 10-131P-257A | L-7, M7 Solenoid Pin £ o= 9 1
E-49 SC-0496-3710 | L-7, M7 | Screw (11/64" n=40) F2o| 34 A2UAH1/64 n=40) 1
E-50 04-009C-3710 | L-7, M-7 E-Ring (¢ 5) E3 (45) 1
E-51 10-044A-2507 | L-7, M-7 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass' y A &8 rol= (STT 5 | 1=
E-52 10-033A-257A | L-7, M7 | Base For E-52 A EE o= Ho] 1
E-53 01-020W-2350 | L-7, M7 | Washer For E-52 Aazde| A A% A (46) 2
E-54 SC-0183-2700 | L-7, M7 | Screw (15/64" n=28) Fio| it AU AH(15/64" n=28) | 2
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